## ORONOKO CHARTER TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2011 FEE SCHEDULE UNDER THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE 2006 EDITION, AS AMENDED

At a Regular Meeting of the Village Council of the Oronoko Charter Township Board, held on Tuesday, the 12<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2011, there were:

PRESENT: Supervisor Ernest Hildebrand, Clerk Suzanne Renton, Treasurer Kendall

Hill, Trustees: Dorothy Hildebrand, Marc Kerlikowske, Philipp Riess, August Zielke.

ABSENT: None.

The following resolution was offered by Board Member <u>Suzanne Renton</u>, and seconded by Board Member <u>Dorothy Hildebrand</u>.

RESOLVED, that the Oronoko Charter Township hereby adopts the following fee schedule of the 2006 International Fire Code, as amended:

Section 1. New Subdivisions (Preliminary Plat Review), Planned Unit Development Review, Condominium Review, and Miscellaneous Plan Review.

- A. 1 to 25 lots \$100.00 plan review fee.
- B. Over 25 lots \$100.00 plan review fee plus \$2.00 for each lot over 25.
- C. Final plat approval for subdivisions:
  - (1) 1 to 25 lots \$50.00 fee.
  - (2) Over 25 lots \$50.00 plus \$2.00 for each lot over 25.

Section 2. Residential New Construction, Remodels, Tenant Finish and Alterations (includes all occupancies except R-3 and U occupancies as defined by the International Fire Code). The plan review fee is \$50.00 plus 20¢ per square foot of floor area.

**Section 3**. Commercial and Industrial Buildings. The plan review fee is \$50.00 plus 20¢ per square foot of floor area. This will include up to three (3) inspections. Additional inspections will be at the rate of \$50.00 per hour in one hour minimum intervals. Additional plan review necessitated by revisions or incomplete submittals shall be assessed at a rate of \$50.00 per hour with a one hour minimum in addition to the above fees.

**Section 4**. Operational Permits-Business Operational Permits. All business operational permits as required by the International Fire Code of 2006, as amended shall be \$50.00. This will include up to two (2) inspections. Additional inspections for compliance will be at the rate of \$50.00 per hour with one hour minimum intervals.

**Section 5**. Existing Occupancy Inspections and Reinspections. Annual compliance inspections for an occupancy (except R-3 and U), will be at no additional cost unless there are more than two (2) inspections for compliance. Additional inspections for compliance will be at the rate of \$50.00 per hour in one hour minimum intervals.

**Section 6**. Occupancy Load Permits. The fee for occupancy load permits under the International Fire Code of 2006, as amended, is \$25.00.

**Section 7**. Other Inspections, Reviews or Investigations. All other inspections, reviews or investigations, shall be assessed at the rate of \$50.00 per hour with a one hour minimum. This includes any reviews or inspections in connection with required operational permits under Section 105.6 of the International Fire Code, 2006 Edition, as amended.

This Resolution shall be certified by the Township Clerk.

AYES: Clerk Suzanne Renton, Trustee August Zielke, Trustee Philipp Riess,

Treasurer Kendall Hill, Trustee Marc Kerlikowske, Trustee Dorothy Hildebrand,

Supervisor Ernest Hildebrand.

NAYS: None.

ABSENT: None.

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

SUZANNE RENTON ERNEST HILDEBRAND
Township Clerk Township Supervisor

CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the Oronoko Charter Township, at a meeting held on Tuesday, April 12, 2011, and that said meeting was held in compliance with Michigan law.

Date: April 12, 2011
SUZANNE RENTON

Township Clerk